PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab **Gurmail Singh** S/o Sh. Puran Singh, Village – Jida, District - Bathinda (Punjab)



...Respondents

... Appellant

V/s i) Public Information Officer O/o The Managing Director, Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Ltd., Sector 28-A, Chandigarh (Punjab)

ii) **Public Information Officer** O/o The Managing Director, Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Ltd., Gali No. 04, Backside Bus Stand, **Opposite Dr. Sharda Hospital**, SriMuktsar Sahib (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Managing Director, Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Ltd.,

Sector 28-A, Chandigarh (Punjab)

Appeal Case No. 481 of 2020

None on behalf of the appellant. Present : None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 03.10.2019. First appeal is dated 04.12.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.01.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 10.03.2021,

- i) Sh. Amandeep Singh, District Manager, stated that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant and a point-wise reply was also sent to the appellant vide letter dated 16.02.2021.
- ii) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information or not. He was also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it emerges that the requisite

information was supplied to the appellant and a point-wise reply was also sent to the appellant vide letter dated 16.02.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Gurmail Singh is not present in today's hearing. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same and does not wish to pursue his case further.

In view of the above, the show-cause issued to the concerned PIO vide orders dated 10.03.2021, is dropped and the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 7th June, 2021 **State Information Commissioner** Punjab Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



Jasbir Singh, Village – Bholapur Jhabewal, P. O. -Ramgarh, Distt. – Ludhiana (Punjab)

V/s

... Appellant

...Respondents

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chairman, Punjab State Road Safety Council, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chairman, Punjab State Road Safety Council, Chandigarh

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent O/o State transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 23.09.2019. First appeal is dated 11.11.2019. Second

Appeal Case No. 379 of 2020

appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.01.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 10.03.2021,

- i) The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 6938 dated 09.03.2021, had intimated the Commission that a reply has been sent to the appellant through an e-mail.
- ii) The appellant stated that he had not checked the mail yet and sought an adjournment in this case to go through the mail.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent office of State transport Commissioner,

Punjab, Chandigarh, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 17.05.2021. She also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 12275 dated 17.05.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 10921 dated 20.05.2021. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh through a letter dated 02.06.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 12083 dated 04.06.2021, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information from the office of the respondent. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

	(Sanjiv Garg)
Date : 7 th June, 2021	State Information Commissioner
	Punjab
Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meet	ing → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



Harmit Singh Sidhu S/o Sh. Sher Singh, C/o Baba Kala Finance Company, Near Truck Union, Phul Road, Rampura Phul, Bathinda(Punjab)Appellant V/s **Public Information Officer**, O/o The Secretary, **Regional Transport Authority**, Bathinda(Punjab) First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Sector 17, Chandigarh ...Respondents Appeal Case 4593 of 2019 Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Baljit Singh, S. D. O., on behalf of the respondent. ORDER Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 03.07.2019. First appeal is dated 01.10.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 10.12.2019. On the last date of hearing, held on 10.03.2021, i) Sh. Harivansh, Data Entry Operator, sought an adjournment in this case. ii) As the appellant was not present, another opportunity was given to the appellant to represent the on the next date fixed through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings' or it would be assumed that the appellant is satisfied with the information supplied to him by the respondent PIO and the case would be decided on merits.

iii) The respondent PIO was also directed to remain present in person or represent this case through his representative on the next date fixed.

Sh. Baljit Singh, S. D. O., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the appellant has demanded details of the participants during the auction of vehicles 1st October, 2017 to 25th August, 2018 through RTI request) and a detailed proper reply has been given to the appellant vide letter no. 659 dated 22.02.2021 and an affidavit dated 08.03.2021 alongwith annexure, has also been given. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu is not present in today's hearing. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.

After going through the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

	PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 ail: <u>psicsic31@punjab.c</u> Benels Sh. Sen än Open State Information Commissions Durish	PSIC SS	
Harmit Sin	Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab gh Sidhu S/o Sh. Sher Singh,		
	Kala Finance Company,		
	(Union, Phul Road,		
Rampura F	Phul, Bathinda(Punjab) V/s	Appellant	
Public Info	rmation Officer,		
O/o The Se			
•	ransport Authority,		
Bathinda(F	•		
	llate Authority, ate Transport Commissioner,		
	Chandigarh	Respondents	
·	Appeal Case 4595 of 201	-	
Present :	None on behalf of the appellant.	dent	
<u>ORDER</u>	Sh. Baljit Singh, S. D. O., on behalf of the respond	dent.	
<u></u>	Heard through facility of Software/application 'CIS	SCO Webex Meetings'.	
	The RTI request is dated 03.07.2019. First appeal i	s dated 30.08.2019. Second	
appeal has	been received in the Commission on 10.12.2019.		
	On the last date of hearing, held on 10.03.2021,		
i)	Sh. Harivansh, Data Entry Operator, sought an adjour	mment in this case.	
ii)	As the appellant was not present, another opportunity was given to the appellant to		
	represent the on the next date fixed through facility o	f Software/application 'CISCO	
	Webex Meetings' or it would be assumed that the app	pellant is satisfied with the	
	information supplied to him by the respondent PIO ar	nd the case would be decided on	
	merits.		
iii)	The respondent PIO was also directed to remain pres	sent in person or represent this	
	case through his representative on the next date fixed	J.	
	Sh. Baljit Singh, S. D. O., who appeared on behal	f of the respondent PIO in today's	
hearing, th	e appellant has demanded list of vehicles, which wer	e disposed of for the period from	
1 st Octobe	er, 2017 to 25 th August, 2018 with vehicle's number,	through RTI request and a reply	
has been sent to the appellant intimating him that official website was checked and through			
software a	remark received as 'No Record Found' and a screen s	shot of the same has been sent to	
the appellant as well as to the Commission letter no. 661 dated 22.02.2021. It, alongwith annexure,			

The appellant, Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu is not present in today's hearing. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has supplied the available information (whatever information is available in the official-record) to the appellant and for rest of the information, which is not available in the official-record, a reply has been given to the appellant.

After going through the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

is taken on record.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 7th June, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'</u>